- SEC. 9. Rubber stamps. To the Des Moines Rubber Stamp Works for badges and rubber stamps, fourteen dollars (\$14.00).
- SEC. 10. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of 1 2 3 two thousand dollars (\$2000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the usual fees of chaplains of the senate and the house of representatives of the extra session of the fortieth general assembly, warrants therefor to be drawn in favor of the persons entitled thereto, who shall be determined by the auditor of state upon the certified statements of the president of the senate and the speaker of the house. 6 7 .8
- 1 Services. To D. C. Mott, for services rendered at the 2 historical building during the month of February, 1924, the sum of 3 one hundred forty-three dollars and sixty-eight cents (\$143.68).
- SEC. 12. Expenses. To T. C. Cessna, C. F. Letts and John Hansen, 1 ten dollars (\$10.00) each for expenses and transportation in the in-2 3 vestigation and inspection of the Willett's farm as provided by senate 4 concurrent resolution No. 17.
- 1 Publication. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication 3 in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 25, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register April 30, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital, April 29, 1924. W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 31

STATE AND OTHER EXPENSES

S. F. 327

AN ACT to make appropriation for the payment of state and other expenses.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated such sum or sums as may be necessary to pay the following items:
- 1 SEC. 2. Incidental. To Lieutenant Governor Hammill, telephone, telegrams and express, twenty-three dollars and seven cents (\$23.07). SEC. 3. Services. To the following clerks for services rendered on
- 1 2345678the first day of the extraordinary session of the 40th general assembly, April 18, 1923, the amount of four dollars (\$4.00) each.
- Chas. P. Denison
- Emma Malm
- Edith McElroy
- Maude Brown
- **Betty Smith**
- 9 Frances Schmitt
- 10 Nell Swanson

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Daisy Williams Mary Allen Marie Drew Hannah Millard Louise Koenigsberger Sadie Lowry Elmer Beck G. L. Steinhilber Paul Sims Kathryn Andrews for one day December 3, 1923. Edyth Howard for two days January 30th and 31st, 192	24.
$egin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \\ 4 \\ 5 \\ 6 \\ 7 \end{array}$	SEC. 4. Investigations department of state superinten sum as may be necessary to defray the expense incurred mittee in the investigation of the state superintendent of struction, as provided in house resolution adopted Apr. said amounts to be paid by the auditor of state on certifications speaker of the house and the chairman of the judiciary of the house.	by the comf public in- il 17, 1924, ation by the
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	SEC. 5. Insurance investigation. To the persons na and in the amounts listed on account of investigation of the Department as provided in senate resolution of February Frank Hollaway, report and transcript, 46 days at \$10.00 per day	te Insurance 5, 1924. 460.00
9 10 11 12 13 14	Witnesses: E. D. Perry, Des Moines, Iowa,	4.20 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.10
15 16 17 18 19 - 20	J. A. Thompson, Des Moines, Iowa H. H. Peterson, Mason City, Iowa Emory H. English, Des Moines, Iowa P. J. Clancy, Des Moines, Iowa Jessie A. Miller, Des Moines, Iowa Guy A. Miller, Des Moines, Iowa	4.20 16.50 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20
21 22 23 24 25 26	J. A. Greenlow, Des Moines, Iowa	2.20 4.20 2.20 2.20 \$528.20

SEC. 6. Board of Parole. The sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary, until January 1, 1925, to pay the necessary traveling expenses of members of the board of parole incurred in the investigation of parole cases.

SEC. 7. Postage. To L. W. Ainsworth, postage, five dollars (\$5.00).

SEC. 8. Unexpended funds. It is further provided that any of the funds herein appropriated remaining unexpended on January 1, 1925, shall be covered into the state treasury.

1

- 1 Sec. 9. Publication. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication
- in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 26, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register, May 2, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital, May 1, 1924.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 32

PURCHASE OF LANDS

S. F. 309

AN ACT authorizing the purchase by the state of Iowa of certain lands and making an appropriation for the purchase price of said lands.

WHEREAS, the Mount Pleasant state hospital for the insane is in great need of additional lands in connection with said hospital, and

WHEREAS, the land hereinafter described is now being leased and used by the said institution for the benefit of the state of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, the state of Iowa now has the opportunity to purchase said land on advantageous terms, now therefore:

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Council to purchase. That the executive council of the state of Iowa is hereby authorized to purchase, at once, in the name of the state of Iowa, and on an abstract showing good and merchantable title free and clear of all liens and incumbrances, including special assessments, the following described real estate, to-wit:

 "The west one-half (W_{2}) of section one (1), township seventy-one (71) north, and range six (6) west; and the southwest quarter (SW_{4}) of the southeast quarter (SE_{4}) of section thirty-six (36), township seventy-two (72) north and range six (6) west; in Henry county, Iowa".
 - SEC. 2. Appropriation. Said council is authorized to pay not to exceed the sum of \$72,000. for said land and such a sum as necessary is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the state treasury to pay for said land.
 - SEC. 3. Authority. A certificate by the attorney general that the title to said lands complies with the requirements of this chapter, approved by the executive council, shall be sufficient authority for the issuance by the auditor of state and for the payment by the treasurer of state, of the warrants necessary to carry out the provisions of this chapter.
 - SEC. 4. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 17, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register, April 19, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital, April 18, 1924.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State,